

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

PHT HOLDING I LLC, and JAMES KENNEY,)
on behalf of themselves and all others similarly)
situated,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

PHL VARIABLE INSURANCE COMPANY,)

Defendant.)

Case No. 1:18-cv-03444 (MKV)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR FINAL
APPROVAL AND CLASS CERTIFICATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	6
A. Plaintiff Challenges the 2017 COI Increase.....	6
B. Plaintiff Engages in Four Years of Contested Discovery	7
C. The Class’s Damages in this Action Stopped Accruing in 2021	9
D. Settlement Negotiations	9
E. The Settlement Agreement	10
1. The Settlement Class.....	10
2. Consideration	11
3. Release	12
4. Awards, Costs, and Fees	12
F. The Notice and Opt-Out Period	13
G. Plan of Allocation	13
III. ARGUMENT	14
A. The Proposed Settlement Warrants Final Approval	14
1. Legal Standard	14
2. The Settlement is Procedurally Fair.....	15
i) Plaintiff and Class Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Class Throughout the Litigation	15
ii) The Parties Negotiated the Settlement at Arm’s Length	16
3. The Settlement is Substantively Fair	17
a) The Relief Provided to the Settlement Class is Adequate	17
b) Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(i): Costs, risks, and delay	17

c)	Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(ii): Effectiveness of any proposed method of distributing relief to the class.....	20
d)	Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(iii): Proposed award of attorneys’ fees	20
e)	Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(iv): Agreements required to be identified under Rule 23(e)(3)	21
ii)	Rule 23(e)(2)(D): The Proposal Treats All Class Members Equitably	22
iii)	The Remaining <i>Grinnell</i> Factors Support Final Approval	22
B.	The Court Should Certify the Settlement Class.....	24
C.	The Notice Program Satisfied Rule 23 and Due Process.....	24
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 2018 WL 6250657 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 29, 2018).....	22
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	24
<i>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006).....	23
<i>Charron v. Pinnacle Grp. N.Y. LLC</i> , 874 F. Supp. 2d 179 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	19
<i>Cordes & Co. Fin Servs., Inc. v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>D'Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	16, 17
<i>Emeterio v. A&P Rest. Corp.</i> , 2022 WL 274007 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 26, 2022)	19
<i>Fleisher v. Phoenix Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2015 WL 10847814 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Giant Interactive Group, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	23
<i>In re Glob. Crossing Secs. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	16, 18
<i>Guippone v. BH S&B Holdings LLC</i> , 2016 WL 5811888 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2016).....	23
<i>In re Hi-Crush Partners L.P. Secs. Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 7323417 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2014)	19
<i>In re J.P. Morgan Stable Value Fund ERISA Litig.</i> , 2019 WL 4734396 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2019).....	2
<i>Jander v. Ret. Plans Comm. of IBM</i> , 2021 WL 3115709 (S.D.N.Y. July 22, 2021).....	23

Kenney v. PHL Variable Ins. Co.,
 No. 3:22-cv-00552-OAW (D. Conn.)2, 9

Lima LS PLC v. PHL Variable Ins. Co.,
 No. 3:12-cv-1122 (WWE) (D. Conn.)2

Maley v. Del Glob. Techs. Corp.,
 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....2

Meek v. Kan. City Life Ins. Co.,
 No. 19-00472-cv (W.D. Mo.), Dkt. 90-21, 4

Meredith Corp. v. SESAC, LLC,
 87 F. Supp. 3d 650 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....22

Moses v. N.Y. Times Co.,
 79 F.4th 235 (2d Cir. 2023) *passim*

In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
 187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y.1998)4

Raniere v. Citigroup Inc.,
 310 F.R.D. 211 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)19

In re Remeron Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
 2005 WL 3008808 (D.N.J. Nov. 9, 2005)3

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005).....21

In re Signet Jewelers Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
 2020 WL 4196468 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2020)3, 21, 22

Soberal-Perez v. Heckler,
 717 F.2d 36 (2d Cir. 1983).....24

State of W. Va. v. Chas. Pfizer & Co.,
 314 F. Supp. 710 (S.D.N.Y. 1970), *aff'd*, 440 F.2d 1079 (2d Cir. 1971).....18

In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.,
 189 F.R.D. 274 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)14

In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....21

U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. PHL Variable Ins. Co.,
 No. 12 Civ. 6811 (CM) (S.D.N.Y.)2

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....14, 24, 25

Weinberger v. Kendrick,
698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982).....24

Federal Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 *passim*
